

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/13/2020 2:07 PM
NO. 53376-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEFFREY JAMES PALMER, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.19-1-00981-06

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. There is no knowledge requirement in RCW 69.50.4013. 1
- II. The State agrees and concedes there is insufficient evidence to sustain Palmer’s conviction for being a prisoner or jail inmate in possession of marijuana. 1
- III. The State agrees that Palmer’s judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error which should be corrected. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

- I. There is no knowledge requirement in RCW 69.50.4013 6
- II. The State agrees and concedes there is insufficient evidence to sustain Palmer’s conviction for being a prisoner or jail inmate in possession of marijuana. 9
- III. The State agrees that Palmer’s judgment and sentence contains a scrivener’s error which should be corrected. 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240, 2 L.Ed.2d 228 (1957)	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004)	7, 8
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981)	7, 8
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 126 Wn.2d 443, 896 P.2d 57 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Schmeling</i> , 191 Wn.App. 795, 365 P.3d 202 (2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	7

Statutes

RCW 10.82.090	10
RCW 69.50.4013	6, 7, 11
RCW 9.94.041(2)	9

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. There is no knowledge requirement in RCW 69.50.4013.**
